

Nos. 11-35661 and 11-35670
(Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES, *et al.*,
and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity
as Secretary, Department of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,
and

MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*,
and
ROCKY MOUNTAIN ELK FOUNDATION, *et al.*,
and
SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*

Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana, Missoula,
Civil Action Nos. 09:11-cv-00070-DWM and 09:11-cv-00071-DWM
The Honorable Donald W. Molloy, District Judge

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, IDAHO FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION, AND MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION**

Steven J. Lechner
J. Scott Detamore
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Phone: (303) 292-2021; Fax: (303) 292-1980
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
detamore@mountainstateslegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
COMBINED COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. ALLIANCE AND CBD HAVE NOT MET THEIR HEAVY BURDEN OF PROVING STANDING	12
A. Alliance And CBD Have Not Demonstrated Article III Standing.....	12
1. Alliance made no attempt to demonstrate that it has associational standing under Article III.....	15
2. Alliance and CBD have not alleged facts that demonstrate associational standing under Article III.....	16
B. Alliance And CBD Lack Prudential Standing	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT SECTION 1713 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE AND IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	20
A. Klein Constitutes Questionable And Unreliable Authority To Support the Position of Alliance and CBD	21

	<u>Page</u>
B. Klein Does Not Apply Because Section 1713 Changes Underlying Law And Does Not Prescribe A Rule Of Decision In A Pending Case	25
1. Congress may change the underlying law that applies in a pending case and the court must enforce that change	25
2. This Court's precedent holds that Congress does not violate separation of powers principles when it exempts a particular matter from the application environmental laws	28
3. Decisions from other circuits support this circuit's separation of powers precedent	32
III. THE ARGUMENTS OF ALLIANCE AND CBD THAT SECTION 1713 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ARE WITHOUT MERIT	34
A. A Change Or Amendment To Underlying Law Does Not Require Substitution Of New Law To Replace It.....	34
B. Alliance And CBD Wrongly Argue That The "Without Regard To" Language Does Not Evince An Intent To Amend The ESA.....	37
C. Section 1713 Does Not Prohibit Review Of Its Constitutionality.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	14
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004)	Passim
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern</i> , 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3355 (2010)	18
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	12
<i>Consejo De Desarrollo Economico De Mexicali, A.C. v. United States</i> , 482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 29-31
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	20
<i>Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Babbitt</i> , 73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995)	37, 38
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 343 (1977).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361, 367 (1974)	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12-15
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	19
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 537 (1824)	15
<i>Nat'l Coal. To Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)	24, 31-34

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	23-24, 27
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	14
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	24-28, 24-36
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	13
<i>STOP H-3 Assoc'n v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	28, 30, 24, 38
<i>The Ecology Center v. Castaneda</i> , 426 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2005)	34-36
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 476 F.2d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871)	Passim
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869).....	22
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and States</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	Passim
---------------------------------	--------

STATUTES

Department of Defense and Full-Year Continuing Appropriations Act, 2011, Pub. L. 112-010, 125 Stat. 38 § 1713	Passim
15 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(7).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1533(g)	17
49 U.S.C. § 303 (§4f).....	28, 29

	<u>Page</u>
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Final Rule to Identify the Northern Rocky Mountain Population of Gray Wolf as a Distinct Population Segment and To Revise the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 15,123 (Apr. 2, 2009) (“Delisting Rule”)	Passim
<i>Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Reissuance of Final Rule To Identify the Northern Rocky Mountain Population of Gray Wolf as a Distinct Population Segment and To Revise the List of Endangered and Threatened Wildlife</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 25590 (May 5, 2011)	6
Howard M. Wasserman, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Klein</i> , 79 U. Cin. L. Rev. 53 (2010) (“Myth of Klein”).....	23
